Shasta-McCloud Management Unit

FY25 McBride Underburn
Unit CD

CA-SHF-000208

05/01-02/2025

Job Code: 0597  WISX9722
Base and Overtime Pay

INCIDENT OBJECTIVES

Burn Goal & Objectives:

Apply prescribed fire to natural-, activity-, and ladder- fuels with a low to moderate intensity surface
fire to restore and maintain the fuel conditions that allow for a natural fire return interval and result in
conditions that would sustain a 1 to 4 foot flame length under a wildfire scenario.

Prescribed Fire Objectives Size Class (DBH) Acceptable Range
Duff Consumption NA 30-50%

Litter Consumption
0-3" 40-100%
1-3" 40-85%
> 3" 30-70%

Conifer Mortality
< 4" 0-100 %
< 8" 0-75%
> 8" < 6%

Brush and Shrub Mortality NA < 80%

WX Parameters:

• Dry Bulb: 35-85°

• Relative Humidity (RH): 12 - 50%

• Mid Flame Wind Speed (MFWS): 0 -10 w/gusts to 15 mph*.

• FDFM: 3 -10%

• 10 hr FM 5 -15%

   Transportation Map   McBride RX Map

Complexity Level
Moderate

Approving Line Officer
Sara Acridge

Burn Boss
Hanne Meyers/ Isaac Obst (T)

Prescribed Fire Manager

RX Organization Chart

Fire Information
Officer

Mark Thibideau

Firing Group Supervisor

Ramon Mota

Holding Boss
Keith Smyth/ Logan Gress

(T)

Aerial Firing

Fuel

Jahn DeRyke